

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

ALBERT GUTKNECHT, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE LOVESAC COMPANY, SHAWN
NELSON, and DONNA DELLOMO,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-01640-KAD

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 2

 A. Factual Allegations 2

 B. Procedural History 3

 C. The Settlement 4

 1. Cash Consideration and Release 4

 2. Notice to the Class 5

 3. Exclusion and Objection Deadline..... 5

 4. The Plan of Allocation 6

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Court Should Grant Final Certification of the Settlement Class 6

 B. The Court Should Approve the Notice to the Settlement Class as Satisfying the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process 7

 C. The Court Should Approve the Settlement Because the Settlement Is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable and Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2) 8

 1. The Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations, the Settlement Is Presumptively Fair and Not the Product of Collusion 9

 2. Application of the *Grinnell* Factors Supports the Presumption of Fairness 9

 a. The Case Is Complex, and Continued Litigation Would Be Protracted and Costly 10

 b. Adequate Notice and Reaction of the Class..... 11

 c. The Stage of Proceedings and Discovery Completed..... 12

 d. Plaintiff Faced Risks to Establishing Liability and Damages..... 12

 e. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial..... 14

 f. The Settlement Amount Is in the Range of Reasonableness in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and Attendant Risks 14

3.	The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e) Factors	17
a.	Attorneys' Fees	17
b.	With the Exception of a Supplemental Agreement About a Termination Threshold, the Parties Have No Other Agreement...	18
D.	The Court Should Grant Final Approval of the Plan of Allocation.....	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbuthnot v. Pierson,
607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 7, 10

Burns v. FalconStor Software, Inc.,
No. 10 CV 4572 (ERK), 2014 WL 12917621 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014) 9

Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma,
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)..... 18

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 9, 11, 14, 15

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) 10

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 6, 19

Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.,
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) 15

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... 14

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 13

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 11

In re AT & T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 15

In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 10, 15

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) 16

In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 10

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 14

In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.,
210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) 17

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) 17

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 18

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012). 10, 18

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 11, 12

In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 18

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 14, 15

In re Oracle Sec. Litig.,
1994 WL 502054 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 1994)..... 19

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 13, 15

*In re Sony Corp. SXR*D,
448 F. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2011) 10

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 13

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 12

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 10

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 18

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 12

Olden v. LaFarge Corp.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Mich. 2007)..... 11

Pelzer v. Vassalle,
655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016) 17

Rodriguez v. CPI Aerostructures, Inc.,
2023 WL 2184496 (E.D.N.Y. Feb, 16, 2023)..... 8

Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.,
906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) 10

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 9

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 9, 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(7) 7

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 17

15 USC §§ 78j(b) and 78t(a)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 7

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 3
